
For requests for further information
Contact:  Cherry Foreman
Tel:  01270 686463
E-Mail: cherry.foreman@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies

Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning
Agenda

Date: Tuesday, 4th April, 2017
Time: 5.00 pm
Venue: The Board Room, Town Hall, Macclesfield, SK10 1EA

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 2 
items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on the 
agenda and at the foot of each report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making and Overview and 
Scrutiny meetings are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’s website.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session  

In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a period of 10 minutes is allocated for 
members of the public to address the meeting on any matter relevant to the work of the body 
in question.  Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the 
Chairman or person presiding will decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking 
will be apportioned where there are a number of speakers. Members of the public are not 
required to give notice to use this facility. However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 
hours’ notice is encouraged.

Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at least three 
clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with that notice. This will 
enable an informed answer to be given.



4. Cheshire East Local Plan (Part 3) Minerals and Waste Development Plan Document - 
Issues Paper and Call for Sites  (Pages 3 - 58)

To approve the Minerals and Waste Development Plan for consultation.

5. Cheshire East Local Plan: Compliance with Section 35 of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004 and Regulation 34 of the Town and Country Planning (Local 
Planning) (England) Regulations 2012  (Pages 59 - 156)

To approve the Cheshire East Local Plan Authority Monitoring Report 2015 for publication.



Cheshire East Council
Portfolio Holder for Housing and Planning

Date of Meeting: >     4 April 2017

Report of: >     Director of Planning and Sustainable Development

Subject/Title: > Cheshire East Local Plan (Part 3) Minerals and Waste 
Development Plan Document - Issues Paper and Call 
for Sites 

Portfolio Holder: >      Cllr Ainsley Arnold, Housing and Planning

1. Report Summary

1.1. This report requests that the Portfolio Holder for Housing and Planning 
approves the Minerals and Waste Development Plan Document 
(“MWDPD”) Issues Paper (Appendix A) for six weeks of public consultation, 
alongside a ‘call for sites’ to inform the allocation of any sites for 
development within the MWDPD.

1.2. The MWDPD is the third part of the Council’s Local Plan. It will be prepared 
in the context of the strategic priorities and policies set out by the Local 
Plan Strategy (“LPS”), which is now at an advanced stage in its 
examination. The MWDPD will contain any site allocations necessary to 
ensure that the requirements for meeting appropriate minerals and waste 
needs in the Borough are met for the plan period to 2030. It will also 
provide detailed policies to guide decision-making by Development 
Management on planning applications for minerals and waste related 
developments. 

1.3. The Issues Paper and Call for Sites was considered by Strategic Planning 
Board on 22 March 2017. It recommended that the six weeks consultation 
and `call for sites’ goes ahead in line with the recommendation contained in 
this report.

2. Recommendation
2.1. That the Portfolio Holder for Planning and Housing approves the Minerals 

and Waste Development Plan Document Issues Paper for six weeks of 
public consultation, alongside a ‘call for sites’ to inform the allocation of any 
sites for development within the MWDPD.

3. Other Options Considered
3.1. The Council’s Local Development Scheme (2016-2018) identifies that the 

MWDPD will be prepared throughout 2017 with a view to publishing the 



version that it intends to submit to the Secretary of State in the first quarter 
of 2018. There is discretion for local planning authorities in terms of how 
they go about engagement and consultation leading up to that point. 

3.2. The Issues Paper will give everyone with an interest in the Local Plan an 
opportunity to give their views on the scope of the MWDPD and the 
direction of its policies, right at the start of the plan-making process. It will 
be the first of many opportunities for residents, organisations and 
businesses to help shape the Plan. 

4. Reasons for Recommendation

4.1. The MWDPD forms the third part of the Local Plan for Cheshire East. Once 
adopted, it will replace the saved policies contained within the separate 
Minerals and Waste Local Plans prepared by Cheshire County Council, 
which currently still form part of this Council’s Statutory Development Plan.  

4.2. The Issues Paper represents the first step in preparing the MWDPD and 
sets out key issues and related questions for residents, businesses and 
stakeholders to respond to. 

5. Background

Minerals and Waste DPD Issues Paper / Call for Sites

5.1. The MWDPD will form the third part of the Cheshire East Local Plan. It will 
provide detailed development management policies and any site 
allocations necessary to ensure that the requirements for meeting 
appropriate minerals and waste needs in the Borough are met for the plan 
period to 2030. Alongside the LPS, the MWDPD will fully replace the 
‘saved policies’ in the legacy Cheshire Minerals Local Plan (adopted 1999) 
and Cheshire Waste Local Plan (adopted 2007). The MWDPD will be 
supported by a Policies Map which will show the spatial extent of its 
policies.

5.2. The MWDPD will be prepared in the context of the strategic priorities and 
policies contained within the Local Plan Strategy, particularly Policies SE10 
(Sustainable Provision of Minerals) and SE11 (Sustainable Management of 
Waste). The Issues Paper accompanying this report (Appendix A) invites 
views on the scope of the MWDPD – what policies it should include and 
what direction they should take. The main issues identified are as follows:

 Ensuring an adequate and steady supply of aggregates – this 
identifies how the Council intends to meet its agreed share of supply 
for the aggregates found in the Borough over the Plan period. This 
will build on the work undertaken annually by the Council to assess 
the local need for aggregates through the production of the Local 
Aggregate Assessment. It will involve the consideration of factors 
such as an assessment of demand (based on 10 year sales data 
and other relevant local information), the need to maintain required 



landbanks for each aggregate and the extent of any identified gaps 
in supply requiring the allocation of new or extended sites. 
Consideration will also need to be given to the balance of the policy 
approach used to deliver the supply i.e. the reliance on specific 
allocations to meet need rather than policy tools such as identified 
preferred areas or areas of search;

 Ensuring prudent, efficient and sustainable use of mineral 
resources – this involves considering how mineral resources can be 
used appropriately to reflect the fact that they are a finite resource. It 
will consider the extent to which the Plan should encourage the use 
of secondary or substitute aggregate materials to minimise the need 
for primary extraction. This could include the recycling of 
construction and demolition waste, thereby linking mineral and 
waste policy within the Plan. Other considerations c
[...]
eral sites is limited to where the resources are found.

5.6. The Issues Paper and Proposed Call for Sites was considered by the 
Strategic Planning Board on 22 March 2017. It recommended that the 
Portfolio Holder agrees to the publication of the Issues Paper for six weeks 
public consultation and a Call for Sites over the same period.

6. Wards Affected and Local Ward Members

6.1. All Wards are affected.

7. Implications of Recommendation

7.1. Policy Implications

7.1.1. The Local Plan is a key Council’s strategy and sets out a vision for how 
the Borough will grow sustainably to 2030. It provides the starting point 
for determining planning applications and feeds into, and supports, 
numerous other agendas such as infrastructure, transport, economic 
development, recreation, public health, education and adult social care.

7.2. Legal Implications
7.2.1. The Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (as amended) 

requires local planning authorities to prepare Local Plans. The Town and 
Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012 (as 
amended) sets out the procedures to be followed in the preparation of 
such plans.  

7.3. Financial Implications



7.3.1. The costs of preparing and publishing the Issues Paper for consultation 
along with a ‘call for sites’ is covered by the existing revenue budget for 
Planning & Sustainable Development. 

7.4. Equality Implications

7.4.1. The Revised Sustainability Appraisal Scoping Report (already 
approved earlier this year as part of the consultation on the part 2 Local 
Plan) includes a Equalities Impact Assessment and will be used to test 
the production of policies in the MWDPD.

7.5. Rural Community Implications

7.5.1. The Local Plan provides a planning framework for all areas of the 
Borough outside the Peak District National Park. Consequently, it covers 
the whole rural area of the Borough and addresses numerous matters of 
importance to rural areas within its policies and provisions.  The MWDPD 
w
[...]
 Purpose

52 Planning for the Sustainable Supply of Minerals

193 Planning for the Management of Waste

334 Other Matters

Appendices

34A Underground Salt Resources in Cheshire East

35B Coal & Licensed Areas for Hydrocarbon Extraction

36C Other Mineral Resources

37D Types of Waste Management Facility

40E Glossary of Terms

1CHESHIRE EAST LOCAL PLAN Issues Paper - Minerals & Waste Development Plan Document

C
on

te
nt
s



1 Introduction and Purpose
1.1 The Council is committed to putting in place a comprehensive set of up to date planning
policies to support our ambition of making the Borough an even greater place to live, work
and visit. The first part of the Council’s Local Plan, the Local Plan Strategy (LPS), has reached
theMainModifications stage in its examination process. This Minerals andWaste Development
Plan Document (MWDPD) will form the third part of the Council’s Local Plan and the
publication of this Issues Paper is the first opportunity in recent times for you to tell us what
you think it should contain and the direction its policies should take. There will be further
opportunities for you to help shape this Plan as it is developed.

1.2 This Issues Paper is divided into two main sections, with each providing essential
background information and a policy context, before raising relevant key issues around the
development of minerals and waste policy in Cheshire East. The first section is concerned
with how the Council can plan for the sustainable supply of minerals, while the second section
is concerned with how it can plan for the management of waste. Three key issues are identified
in each section and these are accompanied by related questions for which the Council seeks
your views. There are opportunities within the Issues Paper for you to highlight anything else
that you think the MWDPD should cover.

1.3 Overall the MWDPD will:

Allocate sites and areas which will enable the Council to meet its minerals and waste
needs; and
Set out detailed policies to guide planning application decisions in the Borough.

1.4 Upon adoption, the MWDPD will form part of the statutory development plan. The
policies of the development plan are important because they are legally the starting point for
deciding planning applications. National planning policy says that planning application
decisions should be plan-led.

1.5 Together, the LPS and MWDPD will replace the saved policies contained within the
separate Mineral and Waste Local Plans prepared by Cheshire County Council, which
currently still form part of this Council’s Statutory Development Plan.

The Cheshire East Local Plan

1.6 In Cheshire East, the Local Plan will be made up of three documents:

The Local Plan Strategy (LPS). This sets out the vision and overall planning strategy for
the Borough. It includes strategic policies and allocates ‘strategic sites’ for development
for the period up to 2030. For further information about the LPS, please see the LPS
examination library.
The Site Allocations and Development Policies Document (SADPD). This allocates
additional non-strategic sites for development (such as housing, employment, retail and
leisure) and sets out more detailed policies to guide planning application decisions in
the Borough on matters other than minerals and waste. An Issues Paper for the SADPD
was recently consulted on for six weeks between 27February and 10 April 2017; and
The Minerals and Waste Development Plan Document.

CHESHIRE EAST LOCAL PLAN Issues Paper - Minerals & Waste Development Plan Document2

In
tr
od

uc
tio

n
an

d
Pu

rp
os

e



1.7 Many local communities across the Borough are also preparing Neighbourhood Plans.
These provide an opportunity for local people to put in place planning policies to guide new
development, in a way that reflects local circumstances, including locally identified priorities.
The Council will continue to work closely with Town and Parish Councils and the steering
groups preparing Neighbourhood Plans. Thi
[...]
al’ refers to
its source such as in shale or coal beds, which have not traditionally

Unconventional Gas

been exploited for gas production. Unconventional gas extraction
involves drilling a borehole into a particular geological formation
(shale or coal seam) and extracting gas, which is then used to
generate electricity or for injecting into the national gas grid.

The amount of waste generated over a period of time.Waste Arising

The Local Authority responsible for arranging the collection of
household waste.

Waste Collection
Authority

The Local Authority responsible for the disposal of household waste
collected by the Waste Collection Authorities and the provision of
HWRCs.

Waste Disposal
Authority

Compulsory priority order for how waste should be managed.Waste Hierarchy

Facility to which waste is sent for management including for
recycling, treatment, composting for final disposal.

Waste Management
Facility

The Local Authority with responsibility for waste planning.Waste Planning
Authority

A classification of waste.Waste Stream

Facility for receiving amounts of waste before it is `bulked up’ for
its onward journey for treatment, recycling or disposal.

Waste Transfer
Station

CHESHIRE EAST LOCAL PLAN Issues Paper - Minerals & Waste Development Plan Document44

G
lo
ss
ar
y
of

Te
rm

s



Cheshire East Council 
Spatial Planning Team  
Westfields 
C/O Municipal Buildings
Earle Street
Crewe 
CW1 2BJ 

E-mail: planningpolicy@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Tel. 01270 685893 

 www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/localplan 





Cheshire East Council
Portfolio Holder for Housing and Planning

Date of Meeting: >     3 April 2017

Report of: >     Director of Planning and Sustainable Development

Subject/Title: > Cheshire East Local Plan: Compliance with Section 35 
of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 
and Regulation 34 of the Town and Country Planning 
(Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012.

Portfolio Holder: >      Cllr Ainsley Arnold, Housing and Planning

1. Report Summary

1.1. This report requests that the Portfolio Holder for Housing and Planning 
approves the Cheshire East Local Plan Authority Monitoring Report (AMR) 
for 2015/16 for publication. This follows the approval of the AMRs for 
2013/14 and 2014/15 for publication by the Portfolio Holder for Housing 
and Planning on 20 February 2017.

1.2. This report is the eighth Authority Monitoring Report (AMR) produced by 
Cheshire East Council. The report contains factual information and is 
published to comply with the requirements of Section 35 of the Planning 
and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 and Regulation 34 of the Town and 
Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012.
 

2. Recommendation
2.1. That the Portfolio Holder for Housing and Planning approves the Cheshire 

East Local Plan AMR for 2015/16 for publication.

3. Other Options Considered
3.1. That the Council does not publish the Cheshire East Local Plan AMR for 

2015/16.

4. Reasons for Recommendation

4.1. The Cheshire East Local Plan AMR for 2015/16 is published to comply with 
the requirements of Section 35 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase 
Act 2004 and Regulation 34 of the Town and Country Planning (Local 
Planning) (England) Regulations 2012.



4.2. Monitoring is essential in order to establish what has occurred in the 
Borough and how trends may be changing. It enables consideration of the 
effectiveness of existing policies and targets in order to determine whether 
changes are necessary. Such monitoring information will be used to refine 
and develop Local Plan Policy.

4.3. This AMR was the subject of a report to Strategic Planning Board on 22 
March 2017.

5. Background and Summary

5.1. The Cheshire East Local Plan AMR covers the period 1st April 2015 to 31st 
March 2016. The production of the AMRs has been delayed, due to the 
focus of the work of the Spatial Planning Team on the production of the 
Local Plan Strategy. Following the Local Plan Examination Hearings that 
took place during September and October 2016, the opportunity has been 
taken to complete these reports. 

5.2. The AMRs contain factual information on the implementation of the Local 
Development Scheme and the effectiveness of Local Plans. Local Planning 
Authorities are required to report on the implementation of the Local 
Development Scheme and the extent to which policies set out in the Local 
Plan documents are being achieved. Local Authorities may choose which 
targets and indicators to include in the AMRs, as long as they align with 
relevant UK and EU legislation. 

5.3. The AMRs provide a crucial method of feedback within the process of 
policy-making and implementation, whilst also identifying key challenges 
and opportunities. This enables adjustments and revisions to be made to 
Policy as necessary.

5.4. A number of particular indicators are monitored. The Core Indicators are 
identified in Appendix A of the AMR; other indicators, identified in the 
Sustainability Appraisal, are included in Appendix B of the AMR, where 
relevant. 

5.5. The AMR monitors the performance of the Cheshire East Local Plan, which 
is in the course of preparation. In the 2015/16 monitoring period however 
the Development Plan consisted of the following documents and therefore 
relevant Policies from these Development Plan documents were also 
monitored:

 Cheshire Replacement Minerals Local Plan (1999)
 Cheshire Replacement Waste Local Plan (2007)
 Congleton Borough Local Plan First Review (2005)
 Borough of Crewe and Nantwich Replacement Local Plan (2005)
 Macclesfield Borough Local Plan (2004)



5.6 Two Neighbourhood Development Plans (NDPs) were made in the 
monitoring period that also form part of the Development Plan: Brereton 
NDP; and Bunbury NDP.

6. Wards Affected and Local Ward Members

6.1. All Wards are affected.

7. Implications of Recommendation

7.1. Policy Implications

7.1.1. The approval and publication of the AMR will ensure that the Council 
complies with the requirements of Section 35 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 and Regulation 34 of the Town and 
Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012.

7.1.2. The monitoring information contained in the AMR will be used within 
the Local Plan process, including the preparation of the Site Allocations 
and Development Policies Document (SADPD) and will also be available 
for use in the production of Neighbourhood Plans across the borough. 

7.2. Legal Implications

7.2.1. The approval and publication of the reports will ensure that the Council 
complies with the requirements of Section 35 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 and Regulation 34 of the Town and 
Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012.

7.3. Financial Implications

7.3.1. The cost of preparing and publishing the AMR for 2015/16 is covered 
by the existing revenue budget for Planning & Sustainable Development. 

7.4. Equality Implications

7.4.1. The indicators used in the Sustainability Appraisal (SA) of the Local 
Plan documents are included as Appendix B in the AMR; in addition, the 
SA includes an Equality Impact Assessment.

7.5. Rural Community Implications

7.5.1. The monitoring information contained in the AMR will be used within 
the Local Plan process, including the preparation of the SADPD, which 
will include detailed policies for rural areas and will also be available for 
use in the production of Neighbourhood Plans across the borough.



7.6. Human Resources Implications

7.6.1. There are no additional implications for Human Resources arising from 
this report.

7.7. Public Health Implications

7.7.1. The monitoring information contained in the AMR will be used within 
the Local Plan process, including the preparation of the SADPD. The 
SADPD will continue to implement the LPS’s strategic priorities that 
promote good health. In addition, the SA includes Health Impact 
Assessments.

7.8. Implications for Children and 
[...]
 Town Centre Buildings (2014 to 2016)

CHESHIRE EAST LOCAL PLAN Authority Monitoring Report 2015/162

C
on

te
nt
s



77Table C.2 R6: Cheshire East Retail/Leisure Completions (2015/2016)

80

Table C.3 TC1: Key Visitor Attractions in Cheshire East (over 10,000 visitors in
2015) Annual Surveys of Visits to Visitor Attractions, Visit England, data published
July 2016

81
Table C.4 ECC11: Highest, Lowest and Average Annual Mean Nitrogen Dioxide
at Roadside Monitoring Sites within AQMAs (µg/m3)

List of Figures

14Figure 5.1 Net Housing Completions
14Figure 5.2 Location of Completed Dwellings (2015/16)
15Figure 5.3 Completions by Location from 2010
15Figure 5.4 Type of Dwelling Completed (2015/16)
16Figure 5.5 Size of Dwelling Completed (2015/16)
18Figure 5.6 Location of Commitments by Type
20Figure 5.7 Housing Trajectory (Base Date of 31.03.16)

3CHESHIRE EAST LOCAL PLAN Authority Monitoring Report 2015/16

C
on

te
nt
s



Chapter 1: Executive Summary
1.1 This is the eighth Authority Monitoring Report (AMR) produced by Cheshire East
Council and covers the period 1st April 2015 to 31st March 2016. It is being published to
comply with Section 35 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 and Regulation
34 of the Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012. Local
Planning Authorities are required to report on the implementation of the Local Development
Scheme (LDS) and the extent to which policies set out in the Local Plan documents are
being achieved. Local Authorities may choose which targets and indicators to include in
the report, as long as they align with relevant UK and EU legislation. The primary purpose
of this Report is to share the performance and achievements of the planning service with
the local community.

Local Plan progress

1.2 In the last year the Council has carried out additional work to supplement the Local
Plan evidence base in areas of concern highlighted by the Inspector.

1.3 Further evidence base documents were 
[...]
vides capacity for recycling
100,000 tonnes per year of residual municipal solid waste and storage of 100,000 tonnes
of green and organic waste.

Environment and Climate Change

1.14 Conserving the natural environment and our built heritage continues to be of
importance to Cheshire East Council. There are still historic assets at risk in the Borough.
Heritage crime in the Borough is to be addressed through the Heritage Crime Initiative,
with the Council supporting the Cheshire Constabulary HeritageWatch community initiative.

1.15 There has generally been an improvement in air quality ratings since the previous
monitoring period.

1.16 In terms of renewable energy, three large solar park schemes have been approved
in this monitoring year. These are located at Hatherton Lodge, Nantwich; land south of
Wood Lane, Bradwall, near Sandbach; and land north of Dairy House Farm, Worleston.

5 Cheshire East Development Management

CHESHIRE EAST LOCAL PLAN Authority Monitoring Report 2015/166

Ex
ec
ut
iv
e
Su

m
m
ar
y



Chapter 2: Introduction
2.1 This is the eighth AMR produced by Cheshire East Council. It is being published
to comply with Section 35 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 and
Regulation 34 of the Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations
2012.

2.2 This Report covers the period 1st April 2015 to 31stMarch 2016. It contains information
on the implementation of the LDS and the effectiveness of Local Plans. It reflects ongoing
changes to the national planning regime, particularly the additional flexibility and
responsibility given to local communities in designing and implementing their own approach
to the planning process.

2.3 Monitoring is essential in order to establish what has occurred in the Borough and
how trends may be changing. It enables consideration of the effectiveness of existing
policies and targets in order to determine whether changes are necessary. It provides a
crucial method of feedback in the process of policy-making and implementation, whilst
also identifying key challenges and opportunities. This enables adjustments and revisions
to be made as necessary.

2.4 This is achieved bymonitoring particular indicators. The Core Indicators are identified
in Appendix A, with these and other indicators, identified in the Sustainability Appraisal,
in Appendix B. The indicators will be referred to throughout the Report and shown as
footnotes.

2.5 Although the Report monitors the performance of the Cheshire East Local Plan,
which is in the course of preparation, in the 2015/16 monitoring period the Development
Plan consisted of the saved policies of:

Cheshire Replacement Minerals Local Plan (1999)
Cheshire Replacement Waste Local Plan (2007)
Congleton Borough Local Plan First Review (2005)
Borough of Crewe and Nantwich Replacement Local Plan (2005)
Macclesfield Borough Local Plan (2004)

2.6 Two Neighbourhood Development Plans (NDP) were made in the monitoring period
that also form part of the Development Plan: Brereton NDP; and Bunbury NDP. Further
details on neighbourhood planning can be found in Chapter 4.

7CHESHIRE EAST LOCAL PLAN Authority Monitoring Report 2015/16

In
tr
od

uc
tio

n



Chapter 3: Local Development Scheme
3.1 The LDS has been revised and came into effect in April 2014, covering the period
2014 to 2016. It sets out Cheshire East Council’s programme for the preparation of the
various Local Development Documents (LDDs) with key milestones identifying target dates
for achieving various stages of each of the documents it is to produce. The LDS was
reviewed and updated to reflect the progress made in the preparation of the Local Plan
Strategy (LPS)and to set out a realistic timetable for the various documents. Table 3.1
shows a summary of the LDS milestones.

Table 3.1 Summary of LDS Milestones

CommentsStage ReachedLDS dateMilestone

Local Plan Strategy DPD

-Completed March
2014

Apr 2009 to March
2014

Local Plan Preparation
(Regulation 18)

-Completed M
[...]
unemployment count (using this ILO-consistent definition)
is substantially higher than the claimant count.

Unemployment count as a percentage of the economically
active population aged 16 and above.

Unemployment Rate

Specification of types of uses of buildings based upon the
Use Class Order:

Use Classes

A1 Shops (for example hairdressers, post offices,
sandwich bars, showrooms, Internet cafés)
A2 Financial and professional services (for example
banks, estate and employment agencies)
A3 Restaurants and cafés (for example restaurants,
snack bars and cafés)
A4Drinking establishments (for example public houses,
wine bars but not night clubs)
A5 Hot food takeaways
B1 Business: B1a Offices, B1b Research and
development of products and processes, B1c Light
industry appropriate in a residential area
B2 General industrial
B8 Storage or distribution (includes open air storage)
C1 Hotels (for example hotels, boarding and guest
houses (excludes hostels))
C2 Residential institutions (for example care homes,
hospitals, nursing homes, boarding schools, residential
colleges and training centres)
C3 Dwellinghouses: C3(a) single or family household,
C3(b) up to six people living together as a single
household and receiving care, for example supported
housing schemes, C3(c) group of up to six people living
together as a single household
C4 Houses in multiple occupation (between three and
six unrelated individuals who share basic amenities
such as a kitchen or bathroom)
D1 Non-residential institutions (for example health
centres, creches, schools, libraries, places of worship)
D2 Assembly and leisure (for example cinemas,
swimming baths, gymnasiums)
Sui Generis (for example theatres, hostels, scrap yards,
petrol filling stations, car showrooms, laundrettes, taxi
businesses, amusement centres)

CHESHIRE EAST LOCAL PLAN Authority Monitoring Report 2015/1692

G
lo
ss
ar
y




	Agenda
	4 Cheshire East Local Plan (Part 3) Minerals and Waste Development Plan Document - Issues Paper and Call for Sites
	2017-03-27 MW Issues Paper SPB Appendix A
	MW Issues paper front cover App A
	Final LAA 2013 Covers
	Cheshire East Local Plan��Local Aggregate Assessment 2013�


	MW Issues paper back cover
	Final LAA 2013 Covers
	Slide Number 2


	Blank Page


	5 Cheshire East Local Plan: Compliance with Section 35 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 and Regulation 34 of the Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012
	App 1
	AMR1516 Cover blue App1







Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning
held on Tuesday, 4th April, 2017 in The Board Room, Town Hall, 

Macclesfield, SK10 1EA

PRESENT
Councillor A Arnold

Officers in attendance
Adrian Fisher – Head of Planning Strategy
Cherry Foreman – Democratic Services Officer

15 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence.

16 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

17 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

No members of the public were present.

18 CHESHIRE EAST LOCAL PLAN (PART 3) MINERALS AND WASTE 
DEVELOPMENT PLAN DOCUMENT - ISSUES PAPER AND CALL FOR 
SITES 

It was reported that the Minerals and Waste Development Local Plan Document 
(MWDPD) is the third part of the Council’s Local Plan and it will be prepared in 
the context of the strategic priorities and policies set out by the Local Plan 
Strategy was currently at an advanced stage in its examination. The MWDPD will 
contain any site allocations necessary to ensure that the requirements for 
meeting appropriate minerals and waste needs in the Borough are met for the 
plan period to 2030. It will also provide detailed policies to guide decision making 
by Development Management on planning applications for minerals and waste 
related developments. 

The Issues Paper and Call for Sites had been considered by the Strategic 
Planning Board on 22 March 2017 and it recommended that it went ahead in line 
with this recommendation. The MWDPD sets out the key issues and related 
questions for residents, businesses and local stakeholders to respond to. 

RESOLVED

That approval be given to the Minerals and Waste Development Plan Document 
Issues Paper (MWDPD) for six weeks public consultation, alongside a ‘call for 
sites’ to inform the allocation of any sites for development within the MWDPD.



19 CHESHIRE EAST LOCAL PLAN: COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION 35 OF 
THE PLANNING AND COMPULSORY PURCHASE ACT 2004 AND 
REGULATION 34 OF THE TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (LOCAL 
PLANNING) (ENGLAND) REGULATIONS 2012 

It was reported that the Cheshire East Local Plan Annual Monitoring Report 
(AMR) for 2015/16 is published to comply with the requirements of Section 35 of 
the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 and Regulation 34 of the Town 
and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012.

Monitoring was essential in order to establish what has occurred in the Borough 
and how trends may be changing. It enables consideration of the effectiveness of 
existing policies and targets in order to determine whether changes are 
necessary. Such monitoring information is used to refine and develop Local Plan 
Policy.  The AMR covers the period 1 April 2015 to 31 March 2016. It had been 
delayed due to the focus of the work of the Spatial Planning Team on the 
production of the Local Plan Strategy. 

The AMRs contain factual information on the implementation of the Local 
Development Scheme and the effectiveness of Local Plans. Local Planning 
Authorities are required to report on the implementation of the Local Development 
Scheme and the extent to which policies set out in the Local Plan documents are 
being achieved. 

Local Authorities may choose which targets and indicators to include in the 
AMRs, as long as they align with relevant UK and EU legislation. In the 2015/16 
monitoring period the Development Plan consisted of the following documents 
and therefore relevant Policies from these Development Plan documents were 
also monitored along with Neighbourhood Development Plans for Brereton and 
for Bunbury. 

 Cheshire Replacement Minerals Local Plan (1999)
 Cheshire Replacement Waste Local Plan (2007)
 Congleton Borough Local Plan First Review (2005)
 Borough of Crewe and Nantwich Replacement Local Plan (2005)
 Macclesfield Borough Local Plan (2004)

RESOLVED

That approval be given to the Cheshire East Local Plan Annual Monitoring Report 
2015/16 for publication.

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and concluded at 5.15 pm


